

Nos. 20-1410 and 21-5261

In the Supreme Court of the United States

XIULU RUAN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SHAKEEL KAHN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JOSHUA K. HANDELL

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. Legal background	3
B. Petitioners' convictions	4
1. <i>Ruan</i>	5
2. <i>Kahn</i>	11
Summary of argument	16
Argument	18
I. Dispensing drugs without any objectively reasonable effort to actually practice medicine violates 21 U.S.C. 841(a)	19
A. A registration to prescribe drugs under the CSA is limited to prescriptions for a legitimate medical purpose in the usual course of a medical practice	20
B. The wholly subjective views of a physician who has not reasonably tried to practice medicine as conventionally understood do not preclude conviction under Section 841(a)	24
1. The CSA prohibits a physician from self- defining the scope of his medical practice	24
2. This Court has recognized that a physician can violate Section 841(a) when he fails to make an "honest effort" to rely in "good faith" on his DEA registration	26
3. Congress designed the CSA to allow for the prosecution of doctors who elevate their own views of acceptable medicine above the medical community's	31
C. Petitioners' arguments for a solely subjective definition of lawful prescribing practices under Section 841(a) are unsound	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- 1. Petitioners’ construction of Section 841(a) is textually foreclosed and unnecessary 34
- 2. The terms of the regulatory standard do not invite self-definition of medicine 36
- 3. The regulatory standard does not contain an independent wholly subjective component 37
- 4. The legal standard for physician prosecutions under Section 841(a) is not unconstitutionally vague..... 39
- 5. Reference to the usual course of professional practice respects the tradition of state medical regulation 40
- 6. Petitioners’ practical concerns are unsupported 41
- II. Petitioners’ convictions should be affirmed 44
 - A. The juries in petitioners’ cases were sufficiently instructed on the requirements of Section 841(a) 44
 - B. Any instructional defect was harmless 47
- Conclusion 49
- Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Bain v. Colbert Cnty. Nw. Ala. Health Care Auth.*, 233 So. 3d 945 (Ala. 2017) 41
- Bryan v. United States*, 524 U.S. 184 (1998) 25
- Carter v. United States*, 530 U.S. 255 (2000) 36
- Cheek v. United States*, 498 U.S. 192 (1991) 25, 34
- Elonis v. United States*, 575 U.S. 723 (2015) 34
- Garnett v. Coyle*, 33 P.3d 114 (Wyo. 2001) 42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S. A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	35
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jin Fuey Moy v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 189 (1920), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933).....	31, 32
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	32
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	34
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	34
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 203 P.3d 483 (Ariz. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922)	32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	39
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	47
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009)	23, 39
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	39
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	16, 24
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	44
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	39, 40
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014).....	45
Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Pmbl., 84 Stat. 1236	3, 29, 31

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, 84 Stat. 1242 (21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
21 U.S.C. 802(20) (1970).....	30
21 U.S.C. 802(21)	21, 30, 1a
21 U.S.C. 802(56)(C).....	21
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(B).....	22
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)(B).....	22
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)(B).....	22
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)(B).....	22
21 U.S.C. 821.....	20, 1a
21 U.S.C. 822.....	20, 1a
21 U.S.C. 822(a)(2).....	21, 1a
21 U.S.C. 822(b).....	3, 17, 21, 2a
21 U.S.C. 823(f).....	3, 21, 43, 2a
21 U.S.C. 823(g).....	43
21 U.S.C. 824(a)(4).....	21
21 U.S.C. 829.....	21, 4a
21 U.S.C. 829(e)(2)(A)	21, 37, 6a
21 U.S.C. 830(b)(3)(A)(ii)	21
21 U.S.C. 841.....	27, 28, 30, 33, 38, 42
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	<i>passim</i> , 7a
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	2, 3, 7, 12, 15, 18, 7a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C).....	3, 12
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(2)	3, 12
21 U.S.C. 843(b).....	12
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	22, 37
21 U.S.C. 846.....	2, 7
21 U.S.C. 848(a)	12
21 U.S.C. 848(b).....	12
21 U.S.C. 848(c)	12

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 885(a)(1).....	16, 25, 26, 7a
Harrison Act of 1914, ch. 1, 38 Stat. 785.....	29, 31
§ 2(a), 38 Stat. 786	31, 36
18 U.S.C. 371	7
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) (2012).....	12
18 U.S.C. 1001 (1982).....	25
18 U.S.C. 1341	7
18 U.S.C. 1343	7
18 U.S.C. 1347	7
18 U.S.C. 1349	7
18 U.S.C. 1956(h)	7
18 U.S.C. 1957	7, 13
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	7
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(b) (2012)	7
Ala. Admin. Code r. (Supp. June 30, 2020):	
§ 540-x-4-.06 to 540-x-4-.09	23
§ 540-x-4-.09(8).....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2020):	
§ 32-1491 (Supp. 2020)	23
§§ 32-3248 <i>et seq.</i>	23
§ 32-3248.02	24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. (2021):	
§ 33-26-202(b)(xiv)	24
§ 35-7-1030.....	23
21 C.F.R. 1306.04(a)	<i>passim</i> , 8a
28 C.F.R. 0.100(b)	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	47

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Ala. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs & Med. Licensure Comm'n, <i>Prescribing Issues</i> (2022), https://go.usa.gov/xtgWr	23
Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs., <i>2018 Arizona Opioid Prescribing Guidelines</i> (updated Dec. 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xtgWC	23
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xtgGC (last visited Jan. 18, 2022)	4
Deborah Dowell et al., <i>CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain — United States, 2016</i> , 65 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report</i> , No. 1 (Mar. 18, 2016), https://go.usa.gov/xtBTW	23
36 Fed. Reg. 7776 (Apr. 24, 1971)	21
Nat'l Inst. on Drug Abuse, Nat'l Insts. of Health, <i>Opioid Overdose Crisis</i> (Mar. 11, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xtgGb	4
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969).....	22, 23
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1968)	22, 23
